

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT MONTANILE,
Petitioner,

v.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE NATIONAL ELEVATOR
INDUSTRY BENEFIT PLAN,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Lisa Blue
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
FOR JUSTICE
777 6th Street N.W.
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 965-3500

*President, American
Association for Justice*

Jeffrey R. White
Counsel of Record
CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL
LITIGATION, P.C.
777 6th Street N.W.
Suite 520
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 944-2839
jeffrey.white@cclfirm.com
*Attorney for Amicus
Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. The Court Below Misapplied the Principles of Equitable Relief Discussed by This Court in *Sereboff*. 5

 A. The lower court’s drastic expansion of the plan’s equitable lien on tort settlement funds to reach a participant’s general assets was based on an erroneous reading of remarks in *Sereboff* concerning “tracing.” 6

 B. An equitable lien was an available remedy only so long as the rest remained intact. 13

II. Extending the Plan’s Right of Reimbursement to Reach a Participant’s General Assets Will Not Benefit Plan Participants and Will Not Further the Purpose of Congress in Enacting ERISA. 15

 A. Expanding the reimbursement remedies permitted to ERISA

plans will not significantly benefit
plan participants. 15

B. Shifting the burden of large losses
to individual beneficiaries in order
to lower premiums by a tiny
amount is the opposite of
insurance and does not further the
Congressional aim for ERISA. 22

III. Expanding “Appropriate Equitable
Relief” to Include Plan Reimbursement
Out of a Participant or Beneficiary’s
General Assets Is Unnecessary to
Protect Plans’ Reimbursement Rights
and Would Undermine the
Congressional Purpose of Fostering
Employee Benefit Plans. 24

A. Imposing personal liability on an
ERISA plan participant or
beneficiary for reimbursement is
unnecessary. 24

B. Imposing personal liability on
ERISA participants and
beneficiaries will ultimately
increase the costs of ERISA plans.
..... 26

CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACS Recovery Services, Inc. v. Griffin</i> , 723 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 2013) (en banc), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Larry Griffin Special Needs Trust v. ACS Recovery Servs., Inc.</i> , --- U.S. ----, 134 S. Ct. 618 (2013)	13
<i>Administrative Committee for Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. Associates' Health & Welfare Plan v. Horton</i> , 513 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Administrative Committee of Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. Associates' Health & Welfare Plan v. Shank</i> , 500 F.3d 834 (8th Cir. 2007) ..	16, 22, 23
<i>AirTran Airways, Inc. v. Elem</i> , 767 F.3d 1192 (11th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Barnes v. Alexander</i> , 232 U.S. 117 (1914).....	10, 12
<i>Bilyeu v. Morgan Stanley Long Term Disability Plan</i> , 683 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , --- U.S. ----, 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011)	24
<i>Cusson v. Liberty Life Assurance Co. of Boston</i> , 592 F.3d 215 (1st Cir. 2010)	9
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990)	19
<i>Funk v. CIGNA Group Insurance</i> , 648 F.3d 182 (3d Cir. 2011).....	9

<i>Great-Western Life & Annuity Insurance Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	6, 7, 11
<i>Gutta v. Standard Select Trust Insurance Plans</i> , 530 F.3d 614 (7th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Longaberger Co. v. Kolt</i> , 586 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Associates</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	6
<i>National City Bank of New York v. Hotchkiss</i> , 231 U.S. 50 (1913)	12
<i>Schwade v. Total Plastics, Inc.</i> , 837 F. Supp. 2d 1255 (M.D. Fla. 2011)	16
<i>Sereboff v. Mid Atlantic Medical Services, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 356 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thurber v. Aetna Life Insurance Co.</i> , 712 F.3d 654 (2d Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Treasurer, Trustees of Drury Industries, Inc. Health Care Plan & Trust v. Goding</i> , 692 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>U.S. Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , --- U.S. ---, 133 S. Ct. 1537 (2013)	6, 7
<i>Zurich American Insurance Co. v. O'Hara</i> , 604 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2010).....	16
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)	2, 5, 6, 15

Other Authorities

- 120 Cong. Rec. 29 (1974) 28
- Abraham, Kenneth S., Robert L. Rabin, &
Paul C. Weiler, *Enterprise
Responsibility for Personal Injury:
Further Reflections*, 30 San Diego L.
Rev. 333 (1993) 26
- Aronson, Scott M., *ERISA's Equitable Illusion:
The Unjustice of Section 502(a)(3)*, 9
Emp. Rights & Emp. Policy J. 247
(2005) 20
- Baron, Roger M. & Anthony P. Lamb, *The
Revictimization of Personal Injury
Victims by ERISA Subrogation Claims*,
45 Creighton L. Rev. 325 (2012) 19, 20
- Baron, Roger M. & Delia M. Druley, Trial,
Journal of the Minnesota Association
for Justice, *ERISA Reimbursement
Proceeds: Where Does the Money Go?*
(Spring 2010) 20
- Baron, Roger M., *Public Policy Considerations
Warranting Denial of Reimbursement to
ERISA Plans: It's Time to Recognize the
Elephant in the Courtroom*, 55 Mercer
L. Rev. 595 (2004) 18, 20
